Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, village Bolapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh District Ludhiana

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Director General of Police
Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar
First Appellate Authority
O/o Director General of Police
Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

....Respondent

AC No. 1872 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh.Rajesh Kumar, SI (9888805859)

ORDER

Dated: 23.09.2020

The RTI application is dated 28.02.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.04.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2020.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Rajesh Kumar, SI states that the reply has already been sent to the Commission with a copy to the appellant through mail.
- 4. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter that no information has been given to him so far.
- 5. Since, the appellant is absent and this is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to the appellant to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 6. To come up on **13.10.2020 at 10.30 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rajat Anand, S/o Sh. Pinkesh K. Anand, (M-97817-56257)	
C/o Pinkesh Law Associates,	
14-C, Park Lane, Rani ka Bagh, Amritsar(9781756257)	
	Complainant
Vs	

Public Information Officer,O/o The Registrar, Firms and societies,
17 Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh

										ŀ	7	3	е	S	6	p	()	r	1	d	e	9	n	t

CC No. 439 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh Pinkesh K. Anand, Representative for the Appellant (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Satnam Singh, Sr Asstt (M-98556-11320)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 23.10.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 20.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2020 for hearing through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing Application)
- 3. Sh Pinkesh. K. Anand is appearing on behalf of the complainant with authority letter. He states that no information has been provided to the complainant so far. Further, the complainant has also filed his submissions vide Commission diary no 11221 dated 03.09.2020.

Copy of the same is taken on record.

- 4. The Respondent states that the information does not relate to their office. It relates to PIO O/o Assistant registrar, Firms and Societies, Amritsar.
- 5. The perusal of the file ascertains that the complainant is seeking information regarding his letter/Memo No. society/Amritsar/2017/944 dated 29.03.2019 forwarded to the Registrar, Firms and Societies, Pb by Assistant Registrar of Societies, Amritsar. The Respondent states that the information is not available in their office. It is available with PIO O/o Assistant

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 439 of 2020

Registrar, Firms and Societies, Amritsar . Hence , I order that PIO O/o Assistant registrar, Firms and Societies, Amritsar be impleaded as Respondent no.2.

- 6. Both the PIO's i.e PIO o/o Registrar, Firms and Societies, Pb and PIO O/o Assistant registrar, Firms and Societies, Amritsar, are directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information.
- 7. To come up on **28.10.2020** at **10.30 AM** through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Dated :23.09.2020 (PreetyChawla)
State Information Commissioner ,
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Iqbal Singh, Asstt. Professor,
Department of Physiology, Govt. Model College,
Patiala

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal Govt. Medical College Sangrur Road, Opp. Rajindra Hospital, New Bagh Colony, Patiala Punjab 147001

													 	ŀ	F	?(е	S	3	p)(0	r	1	C	d	е	r	1	ĺ

CC No. 450 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

..Vs

Present: (i) None for the Complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Dr Anjleen Kaur (9855210999)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 23.10.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 20.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2020 for hearing through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing Application)
- 3. The Complainant is not present today. However, he has sent an e-mail as under:-
 - "I want to state humbly that I am doing <u>COVID19</u> duty which is unavoidable. I hereby request that I have duty on 23/9/20 so I cannot attend hearing as mentioned above complaint numbers"
 - Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. The Respondent states that the reply to the RTI of the Complainant has already been sent to him.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the complainant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case. Further, PIO-Dr Anjleen Kaur is directed to file a detailed reply regarding the RTI of the complainant.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 450 of 2020

6. To come up on **13.10.2020** at **10.30 AM** through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Dated :23.09.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner ,
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Dr. Iqbal Singh, Asstt. Professor,		
Depratment of Physiology, Govt. Model College,		
Patiala		
		Complainant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o DRME Sector 69		

CC No. 451 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None for the Complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Dr Akashdeep Aggarwal, Joint Director (98156-52621)

ORDER

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 14.10.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 20.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2020 for hearing through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing Application)
- 3. The Complainant is not present today. However, he has sent an e-mail as under:"I want to state humbly that I am doing COVID19 duty which is unavoidable. I hereby request that I have duty on 23/9/20 so I cannot attend hearing as mentioned above

complaint numbers"

Copy of the same is taken on record.

- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the complainant is third-party information. Moreover, the so-called third party has also given his consent that not to provide his personal information to the Complainant. The Respondent has also filed their reply regarding the same vide Commission diary no 10680 dated 27.08.2020, which is taken on record.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the complainant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the complainant to appear before the Commission and state his case.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 451 of 2020

Further, the Respondent-PIO is directed to file his reply detailing the reasons responsible for delay in providing the information to the Complainant within the stipulated time.

6. To come up on 13.10.2020 at 10.30 AM through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. (Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Dated :23.09.2020 (PreetyChawla)
State Information Commissioner ,
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Iqbai Singn, Asstt. Professor,		
Depratment of Physiology, Govt. Mod	lel College,	
Patiala		Complainant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o DRME, Sector 69,		
SAS Nagar (Mohali)		Respondent

CC No. 452 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None for the Complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Ranjit Singh Kalra, counsel on behalf of Punjab Nurses Registration Council (9888989890) and Smt Sudesh Parmar, Sr Asstt. (98158-61945) O/o Pb State Pharmacy Council

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 03.03.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 20.07.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.09.2020 for hearing through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing Application)
- 3. The Complainant is not present today. However, he has sent an e-mail as under:-
 - " I want to state humbly that I am doing <u>COVID19</u> duty which is unavoidable. I hereby request that I have duty on 23/9/20 so I cannot attend hearing as mentioned above complaint numbers" Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. Sh Ranjit Singh Kalra, Advocate is appearing on behalf of O/o Punjab Nurses Registration Council. He states that the RTI has been transferred to them by O/o DRME, Pb. He states that information pertaining to appointment of Nodal officers is available on the website of the Respondent. Further he states that information pertaining to attendance records and emoluments of Nodal officers cannot be provided to the Complainant as the same is third-party information.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 452 of 2020

- 5. Smt Sudesh Parmar, Sr Assistant, appearing on behalf of O/o Punjab State Pharmacy Council, Pb states that the information has been sent to the Complainant. They have also filed their reply regarding the same.
- 6. This is the first date of hearing and the complainant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the complainant to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 7. To come up on 13.10.2020 at 10.30 AM through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. (Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Dated :23.09.2020 (PreetyChawla)
State Information Commissioner ,
Punjab